## REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

## St Patrick's High School, Vureas, Board of Management (Dissolution) Order No. 86 Of 1981

To provide for the dissolution of the St Fatrick's High School, Vureas Board of Management and matters connected therewith.

WHEREAS the St Patrick's High School Board of Management was established in accordance with Section 3 of Queen's Regulation No.10 of 1974 ("Q.R. No.10 of 1974")

AND WHEREAS Section 15 of Q.R. No.10 of 1974 provides that a Board of Management established under Section 3 of Q.R. No.10 of 1974 may be dissolved by Order of the Resident Commissioner, who shall by such order make provisions for its liquidation or the succession to its assets and liabilities, as the case may be

AND WHEREAS the Administration of Schools Regulation No.29 of 1980 ("Regulation") has conferred on the Minister of Education ("Minister") general responsibilities and duties with respect to education and in particular the administration of schools in the Republic of Vanuatu

AND WHEREAS Section 18 of the Regulation specifically confers on the Minister the power to establish school councils by Order

AND WHEREAS it is intended by the Regulation that School Councils established in accordance with the Regulation will replace existing Boards of Management

NOW THEREFORE IN EXERCISE OF THE FOWER CONTAINED IN SECTION 15 OF O.R. NO.10 OF 1974, I MAKE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:-

- The St Patrick's High School Board of Management is hereby dissolved.
- 2. The assets and liabilities of the St Patrick's High School Board of Management shall on the coming into force of this Order vest in the St Patrick's Junior Secondary School Council without the necessity of any further acts except the making of such entries as may be required in any registers kept in accordance with Joint Regulations, which shall be made on the direction of the Minister.

- 3. All contracts and agreements subsisting before the coming into force of this Order affecting the St Patrick's High School Board of Management shall have effect against or in favour of the St Patrick's Junior Secondary School Council replacing the St Patrick's High School Board of Management and be enforceable as if the St Patrick's Junior Secondary School Council and not the St Patrick's High School Board of Management were a party thereto.
- 4. This Order shall come into force on the date of signature.

MADE at Port Vila the 12th day of June, 1981.

D. KALFOKAS Mimister of Education